company.

A marketability discount is

applied as this investment is

highly illiquid.

 Marketability discount

ranging between 30-

50%.

 As the marketability

discount increases the

valuation decreases.

Financial assets at

FVTOCI - Asset-

backed securities

– 586  The valuation is based on

the fair value of the loan

notes as presented in the

most recent audited financial

statements of the company.

A marketability discount is

applied as this investment is

highly illiquid.

 Marketability discount

ranging between 30-

50%.

 As the marketability

discount increases the

valuation decreases.

1. See note 18 for previous classification under IAS 39.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the significant unobservable inputs used in valuing the Level 3 financial instruments is set out below:

Financial asset Assumption Change in assumption Impact on valuation

Current assets - financial assets at FVTOCI -

Equity Marketability discount Increase by 5% Decrease by £2,400

Fair value hierarchy

At 30 September 2019

Level 1

£’000

Level 2

£’000

Level 3

£’000

Total

£’000

Financial assets at FVTPL
Equities 373 – – 373

Financial assets at FVTOCI
Equities – – 79 79

Total 373 – 79 452

As at 30 September 2018

Level 1

£’000

Level 2

£’000

Level 3

£’000

Total

£’000

Held-for-trading
Equities 356 – – 356

Available-for-sale financial assets
Equities – – 90 90

Asset-backed securities – – 586 586

Total 356 – 676 1,032

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of financial assets:

Financial assets at FVTOCI1

Total
£’000

Balance at 30 September 2017 736

Impairment (162)

Reversal of accumulated fair value losses recognised in equity on impairment 106

Net gain from changes in fair value recognised in equity 2

Disposals (6)

Balance at 30 September 2018 676

Net gain from changes in fair value recognised in equity 1

Disposals (598)

Balance at 30 September 2019 79

1. See note 18 for previous classification under IAS 39.

17. Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

Group

2019
£’000

2018
£’000

Operating profit 60,961 67,880

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,823 2,468

Amortisation of intangible assets - client relationships and brand 6,858 7,619

Amortisation of intangible assets - software 1,105 3,855

Loss on disposal of fixed assets – 20

Defined benefit pension scheme past service costs 1,909 –

Defined benefit pension scheme cash contributions (1,979) (3,000)

Share-based payment expense 7,769 8,915

Translation adjustments (31) (8)

Interest income 1,414 747

Interest expense (16) (15)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 80,813 88,481

Increase/(decrease) in payables and provisions 43,227 (68,695)

(Increase)/decrease in receivables and trading investments (45,084) 72,179

Cash generated by operating activities 78,956 91,965

Tax paid (12,309) (12,260)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 66,647 79,705

Company

2019

£’000

2018

£’000

Operating (loss)/profit (799) 61,393

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital (799) 61,393

Interest income 26 –

Increase/(decrease) in payables 152 (63)

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 33,712 (18,877)

Cash generated by operating activities 33,091 42,453

Tax paid - –

Net cash inflow from operating activities 33,091 42,453

18. Impact of application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Group adopted IFRS 9 from 1 October 2018. In accordance with the transition requirements of IFRS 9, comparative information

for 2018 has not been restated.

The impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on the results for year to 30 September 2019 is to decrease the profit before tax by £8,000.

The initial application of IFRS 9 has impacted the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets as follows:

• the redeemable loan notes held by the Group that were classified as available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 have